

21-3098-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE, VERMONT PRESS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
NEW ENGLAND FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION, GRAY MEDIA
GROUP, INC, DBA WCAX-TV, GANNETT VERMONT PUBLISHING, INC.,
DBA Burlington Free Press, SAMPLE NEWS GROUP, LLC, DBA Barre-
Montpelier Times Argus, DBA Rutland Herald, VERMONT JOURNALISM
TRUST, LTD., VTDIGGER, a project of other VTDigger, DA CAPO
PUBLISHING, INC., DBA Seven Days, VERMONT COMMUNITY
NEWSPAPER GROUP, LLC, DBA Stowe Reporter, DBA News & Citizen, DBA
South Burlington Other Paper, DBA Shelburne News, DBA The Citizen,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT (BURLINGTON)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JONATHAN E. GINSBERG
WILLIAM J. HIBSHER
GLENN B. COLEMAN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

– v. –

PATRICIA GABEL, In her official capacity as the State Court Administrator of the Supreme Court of the State of Vermont, AMANDA STITES, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Addison, Bennington, and Rutland Counties, MARGARET VILLENEUVE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Caledonia, Essex, Orleans, and Washington Counties, CHRISTINE BROCK, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Chittenden County, GAYE PAQUETTE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Franklin, Grand Isle, and Lamoille Counties, ANNE DAMONE, in her official capacity as Clerk of Court for Orange, Windham, and Windsor Counties,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 3 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| A. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 5 |
| B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND DISPOSITION BELOW | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF CONTEMPORANEOUS ACCESS TO NEWLY FILED CIVIL COMPLAINTS | 18 |
| A. The First Amendment Guarantees a Right of Access to Newly Filed Civil Complaints | 18 |
| B. The District Court Correctly Found That the First Amendment Right of Access to Civil Complaints Attaches Upon Receipt | 20 |
| 1. Appellants Mischaracterize the Access Appellees Seek as Instantaneous..... | 22 |
| 2. Appellants Misconstrue the Experience and Logic Test | 24 |
| 3. Appellants Misread <i>Planet III</i> , <i>Schaefer</i> and Other Cases | 29 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS FAILED TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THEIR POLICY AND PRACTICE OF WITHHOLDING ACCESS TO NEWLY FILED CIVIL COMPLAINTS SURVIVES CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY | 33 |
| A. The District Court Properly Applied <i>Press-Enterprise II</i> Scrutiny | 34 |
| B. The District Court Properly Found That Appellants’ Practice of Withholding Complaints for Processing Was Not Narrowly Tailored..... | 38 |
| C. Appellants’ Reliance on CNS Publication Data and on Pandemic- Related Staffing Issues Is Fundamentally Flawed | 41 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| III. | THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING AN INJUNCTION | 43 |
| IV. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT APPELLEES’ CLAIM WAS NOT MOOT | 47 |
| V. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO ABSTAIN | 49 |
| A. | Appellants Cannot Fit This Case into <i>Younger</i> or <i>O’Shea</i> , and Misapprehend Second Circuit Jurisprudence Limiting Abstention to Exceptional Circumstances | 50 |
| B. | Appellants Misguidedly Rely on <i>Brown</i> | 54 |
| | CONCLUSION | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aguth Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) | 45 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... | 48 |
| <i>Associated Press v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) | 35 |
| <i>Barth v. City of Macedonia</i> , 187 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1999) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bery v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) | 44 |
| <i>Bethpage Lutheran Serv., Inc. v. Weicker</i> , 965 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1992) | 54 |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. Of Educ. Of City of N.Y.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003) | 43 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 2018 WL 318485 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 8, 2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018) | 23, 55 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , 2022 WL 1000775 (D. Or. Apr. 4, 2022) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Forman</i> , 2022 WL 1405907 (N.D. Fla. May 4, 2022) | 52 |
| <i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Forman</i> , 2022 WL 2105910 (N.D. Fla. June 10, 2022) | <i>passim</i> |

Courthouse News Serv. v. Gilmer,
543 F. Supp. 3d 759 (E.D. Mo. 2021)55

Courthouse News Serv. v. Glessner,
549 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D. Me. 2021).....19, 37

Courthouse News Serv. v. Jackson,
2009 WL 2163609 (S.D. Tex. July 20, 2009)20, 32, 33, 36

Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Office of the Courts,
566 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (D.N.M. 2021).....*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Omundson,
2022 WL 1125357 (D. Idaho Apr. 14, 2022)21, 23, 52, 56

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Price,
2021 WL 5567748 (W.D. Tx. Nov. 29, 2021)52

Courthouse News Serv. v. Quinlan,
32 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2022).....19, 36, 37

Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer,
2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer,
440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020)*passim*

Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaeffer,
429 F. Supp. 3d 196 (E.D. Va. 2019)52, 56

Courthouse News Serv. v. Tingling,
2016 WL 8739010 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2016).....19, 52, 56

Courthouse News Serv. v. Yamasaki,
312 F. Supp. 3d 844 (C.D. Cal. 2018)20

Deegan v. City of Ithaca,
444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)36

Disability Rights v. New York,
916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019)53, 54

Dittmer v. Cnty of Suffolk,
146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)49, 51

Doninger v. Niehoff,
527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)43

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....44

Fed. Defenders of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)48

Fishman v. Off. of Ct. Admin. New York State Courts,
2021 WL 4434698 (2d Cir. 2021)54

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....48

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski,
868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....35

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,
457 U.S. 596 (1982).....35

Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.,
24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)22, 23, 44

Hachamovitch v. DeBuono,
159 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 1998)50

Hartford Courant v. Pellegrino,
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)28, 34, 51, 52

In re Jt. E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
78 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)49, 51

Kaufman v. Kaye,
466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)52, 53, 54, 56

Lamar Advertising of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park,
356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir 2004)48

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)*passim*

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)36

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....37

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989).....49, 50, 51, 55

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)24, 34

In re New York Times Co.,
828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)18, 24, 34

Newsday LLC v. Cty. Of Nassau,
730 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)25

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)45

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....*passim*

Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....*passim*

Publicker Indus. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984).....24

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....49

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....35, 36

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)43

SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart,
619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)55

Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League,
903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018)46

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....51, 55

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....46

Sullo & Bobbitt, PLLC v. Abbott,
2013 WL 1949835 (N.D. Tex. May 13, 2013).....31

Sullo & Bobbitt, PLLC v. Milner,
765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)31

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 662 (1994).....41

United States v. Apple Inc.,
787 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2015)46

United States v. Aref,
533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)34

United States v. Erie Cnty.,
763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)34

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,
476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)35, 36

Wallace v. Kern,
520 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1975)54

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....39, 41

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2).....9

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

VRPACR 7(a)(1)(A).....7, 38, 39

VRPACR 7(a)(1)(B)7, 39

VRPACR 7(a)(3) & (4).....38

Vt. R. Elec. F. 3(b)(1)40

Vt. R. of Elec. F. 5(d).....48

Other Authorities

https://www.ca2.uscourts.gov/clerk/case_filing/electronic_filing/how_to_use_cmecf/reviewing_and_submit_filing_event.html8

<https://www.vermontjudiciary.org/sites/default/files/documents/EMERGENCYPROMULGATEDVREF5%28d%29--STAMPED%20%28003%29.pdf>48

Rutter Group Prac. Guide: Fed. Ninth Cir. Civ. App. Prac. Ch. 10-E
§ 10:26020
